

SC91010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

E & B GRANITE, INC.,

Respondent (Petitioner below),

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant (Respondent below).

From the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri,
The Honorable Karen A. Winn, Commissioner

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 50387
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone No. (573) 751-1800
Fax No. (573) 751-0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

POINTS RELIED ON..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

- I. The Administrative Hearing Commission Erred in Awarding Sales and Use Tax Refunds to E & B Granite, Inc., Because the Making of a Real Property Improvement is Not the Manufacturing of any “Product” Under § 144.054.2, In That a Real Property Improvement Such as an Installed Countertop is Not a “Product.” 15\\ \\ \\

- II. The Administrative Hearing Commission Erred in Awarding Sales and Use Tax Refunds to E & B Granite, Inc., Because the Tax Exemption in § 144.054.2, Does Not Apply to Raw Products, In That a Countertop That is Cut, Polished, and Permanently Attached to Real Property by a Construction Contractor is Not Within the

Meaning of “Materials Used or Consumed in the
Manufacturing” of “Any Product.” 18

A. The Plain Language of § 144.054.2 Limits the Tax
Exemption to Electrical Energy, Gas, Propane,
Water, and Similar “Materials” “Used or
Consumed” in the Manufacturing Process and Does
Not Apply to the Raw Product That is Being
Manufactured..... 19

1. The Meaning of “Materials,” Properly
Construed, Does Not Include the Raw
Product Being Manufactured..... 20

2. The Definitions of “Used or Consumed” Also
Support the Intended Meaning of
“Materials.”..... 23

B. The Statutory Structure Also Supports the
Interpretation that Tax-Exempt “Materials” Under
§ 144.054.2 Do Not Include the Raw Products..... 25

C. The Potential Consequences of the AHC’s
Interpretation – Tax Free Purchases for

Construction Contractors and Their Customers –
Was Not Intended by § 144.054.2. 29

CONCLUSION..... 35

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b)-(c) 36

APPELLANTS’ APPENDIX..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	19, 29
<i>American Healthcare Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999)	20
<i>Becker Elec. Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 749 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1988)..	11, 26
<i>Blevins Asphalt Const. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997)	passim
<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003)	13, 14
<i>Bratton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 783 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. banc 1990) ...	11, 17, 26
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2010 WL 3430437, (Mo. banc, Aug. 31, 2010).....	14
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)	20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Smith</i> , 114 S.W.2d 1017 (Mo. 1937).....	11, 27
<i>Concord Pub. House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)	10, 29, 33
<i>Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006)...	7, 15, 34

<i>Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<i>ICC Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc 2009) 10, 30, 31, 34	
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 958 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1997)	9, 16, 17
<i>J.E. Williams Const. Co. v. Spradling</i> , 555 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1977) ...	11, 27
<i>Marsh v. Spradling</i> , 537 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. 1976).....	7, 33
<i>Overland Steel, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 647 S.W. 2d 535 (Mo. banc 1983)...	11, 18, 26
<i>Pollard v. Board of Police Com'rs</i> , 665 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. banc 1984)	22
<i>South Metro. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee's Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)	25
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 78 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. banc 2002)	9, 15
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998)	29
<i>Standard Operations, Inc. v. Montague</i> , 758 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1988)...	10, 12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</i> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007)	20, 25

<i>State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan</i> , 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008)	20
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 250 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	22
<i>Westwood Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999)..	30

Statutes

§ 144.030.....	25
§ 144.030.1(2)	12
§ 144.030.2(2)	25, 26, 27
§ 144.054.....	passim
§ 144.054.2.....	passim
Article V, § 3, Mo. Const.....	5

Other Authorities

12 CSR 10-112.010.....	28
12 CSR 10-112.010 (3) (B)	28
<i>State Taxation</i> , (3 rd ed. 2000), Jerome R. Hellerstein and Walter Hellerstein	32
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47.17 (4th ed. 1973)	22

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 16, 21, 24
